Illinois D	epartment of Public	Health			
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		IL6009252	B. WING		C 12/20/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	
SUNNY I	HILL NURSING HOME	OF WILL COUN 421 DOR JOLIET,	IS AVENUE IL 60433		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000		
	Complaint Investiga 24710280/IL182712				
S9999	Final Observations		S9999		
		sure Violations: esident Care Policies shall have written policies and			
	procedures governi facility. The written be formulated by a Committee consisti administrator, the a medical advisory co of nursing and othe policies shall comp The written policies the facility and shal	ing all services provided by the policies and procedures shall Resident Care Policy ing of at least the idvisory physician or the formittee, and representatives er services in the facility. The ly with the Act and this Part. is shall be followed in operating I be reviewed at least annually documented by written, signed			
	Nursing and Persor				
	care and services to practicable physical well-being of the re each resident's com plan. Adequate and care and personal of resident to meet the	shall provide the necessary o attain or maintain the highes I, mental, and psychological sident, in accordance with nprehensive resident care I properly supervised nursing care shall be provided to each e total nursing and personal	t		
ABORATOR	rtment of Public Health Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIE ically Signed	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	GNATURE	TITLE	(X6) DATE 01/13/25
STATE FOR	M		6899 E		If continuation sheet 1 of 6

If continuation sheet 1 of 6

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:				
IL6009252		B. WING			C 12/20/2024	
PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE			
HILL NURSING HOME						
SUMMARY STA		ID			(X5)	
		PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO T	HE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE	
Continued From pa	ige 1	S9999				
care needs of the re	esident.					
and be knowledgea	able about his or her residents'					
d) Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis:						
to assure that the re as free of accident nursing personnel s that each resident r	esidents' environment remains hazards as possible. All shall evaluate residents to see receives adequate supervision					
These Regulations	are not met as evidenced by:					
review the facility fa resident (R1) who v feeding. As a resul hot beverage on hir percent of full thick	ailed to assist and supervise a was dependent on staff for It of this failure, R1 spilled a mself and sustained four ness (third-degree) burns to					
This applies to 1 of accidents.	3 (R1) residents reviewed for					
The findings include	e:					
R1 was admitted to multiple diagnoses spinal fusion of the	the facility on 12/29/2023 with including spinal stenosis, a cervical region, muscle					
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILL NURSING HOME SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L Continued From para care needs of the r c) Each direct and be knowledgear respective resident d) Pursuant to nursing care shall in following and shall seven-day-a-week 6) All necessar to assure that the r as free of accident nursing personnel st that each resident r and assistance to p These Regulations Based on observat review the facility far resident (R1) who we feeding. As a resul hot beverage on himpercent of full thick his inner thighs whimit intervention. This applies to 1 of accidents. The findings includ R1's EMR (Electror R1 was admitted to multiple diagnoses spinal fusion of the	IL6009252 PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET AL ALL NURSING HOME OF WILL COUNT 421 DOR JOLIET, SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 1 care needs of the resident. c) Each direct care-giving staff shall review and be knowledgeable about his or her residents' respective resident care plan. d) Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis: 6) All necessary precautions shall be taken to assure that the residents' environment remains as free of accident hazards as possible. All nursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see that each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance to prevent accidents. These Regulations are not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and record review the facility failed to assist and supervise a resident (R1) who was dependent on staff for feeding. As a result of this failure, R1 spilled a hot beverage on himself and sustained four percent of full thickness (third-degree) burns to his inner thighs which required surgical intervention. This applies to 1 of 3 (R1) residents reviewed for accidents. The findings include: R1's EMR (Electronic Medical Record) showed	IL6009252 B. WING	IL6009252 B. WING PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ALL NURSING HOME OF WILL COUNT 421 DORIS AVENUE JOLIET, IL 60433 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) D PREFIX TAG Continued From page 1 S9999 care needs of the resident. S9999 care needs of the resident. S9999 care needs of the resident. S9999 continued From page 1 S9999 care needs of the resident care plan. S9999 care needs of the resident of a particle about his or her residents' respective resident care plan. S9999 (a) Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis: S1 (b) All necessary precautions shall be taken to assure that the resident's environment remains as free of accident hazards as possible. All nursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see that each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance to prevent accidents. S1 These Regulations are not met as evidenced by: Sa result of this failure, R1 spilled a hot beverage on himself and sustained four percent of full thickness (third-degree) burns to his inner thighs which required surgical intervention. S1 (R1) residents reviewed for accidents. <	ILE009252 B. WING 12/ PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 421 DORIS AVENUE JOLIET, ILE 60433 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DORFICEMON MUST BE PRECEDED BY DILL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY DILL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY MUST Continued From page 1 S9999 ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH ORECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 1 S9999 S9999 ID Care needs of the resident. S9999 Continued From page 1 S9999 S9999 ID Care needs of the resident. S9999 Continued From page 1 S9999 S9999 ID Care needs of the resident. S9999 Continued From page 1 S9999 S9999 ID Care needs of the resident. ID CARE APPROPRIATE () Factor definition of the correction (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis: ID S0 () All necessary precautions shall be taken to assure that the resident's environment remains as free of accident hazards as possible. All nursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see that each resident receives adequate supervision and assistanc	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		E SURVEY PLETED	
			A. BUILDING.		C	
		IL6009252	B. WING			20/2024
AME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
UNNY F	HILL NURSING HOME		IS AVENUE IL 60433			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C		(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	IE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	age 2	S9999			
		ns, loss of sensation his lower specified vision loss.				
		1:40 AM, R1 was in bed with ssings to his thighs. R1 stated				
	on 11/23/2024 he s	sustained burns to his				
	posterior-inner thighs after he spilled coffee. R1 stated V3 (Agency Certified Nurse					
	Assistant/CNA) had	d left him unsupervised after				
		st on the tray table while he ted when he tried to reach out				
	for the cup of coffee with his hand it tilted and					
	spilled on his lap. I to the hospital and	R1 stated he was transferred had surgery.				
	stated on 11/23/202	3:15 AM, V3 (Agency CNA) 24 she prepared R1's coffee				
		nt of him. V3 stated that before rvised with his breakfast, she				
	used his hand to gu	uide him on the location of his				
		3 stated she did not assist R1 because she was unsure how				
	much assistance h	e needed. V3 stated a few				
	minutes later R1 ca spilled his coffee or	alled for help because he had n his lap.				
		1:55 AM, V14 (Registered				
		on 11/23/2024 R1 was ospital after he spilled coffee				
	on his lap. V14 stat	ted R1 had always required to				
		ndicated in his plan of care. readmitted back to the facility				
	on 12/3/2024 with t	ourns to his bilateral thighs				
	which required wou	und care.				
		2:00 PM, V5 (Burn Nurse				
		ated R1 had sustained full-thickness third-degree				
	burns to his inner-p	posterior thighs after he				
	accidentally spilled tment of Public Health	hot coffee on his lap. V5				

FDQR11

			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:			
		IL6009252	B. WING			C 20/2024
IAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
	HILL NURSING HOME		IS AVENUE			
		JOLIET,				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC)	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ige 3	S9999			
	excisional and auto 11/29/2024. V5 stat based on multiple f additionally include and sensation to his upper extremities.	had required a surgical ograft skin procedure on ted the severity of burns varied actors, and for R1, those d decreased motor function s bilateral lower and right V5 stated burns can occur due by should be avoided when				
	Nurse) stated R1 w assistance on 9/20, determined that R1 with feeding because right-hand weakness	2:10 PM, V10 (Restorative vas last assessed for feeding /2024. V10 stated it was required full staff assistance se of his vision limitations and ss. V10 stated R1's care plan of assistance R1 required with				
	Nursing/DON) state staff to review reside providing care beca assistance resident (Activities of Daily L stated residents wh feeding should be a should not be left u safety with meals. had failed to remain breakfast on 11/23/ left unsupervised w	:25 PM, V2 (Director of ed the facility expects nursing dents' care plan profiles before ause they indicate the level of ts need with their ADLs Living), including feeding. V2 no require assistance with assisted accordingly and nsupervised to ensure their V2 stated V3 (Agency CNA) n and assist R1 with his /2024 and as a result, R1 was vith a hot beverage that on his lap causing him to ns.				
	"sustained a 4% ful bilateral/BL posterio he spilled coffee or	s dated 11/23/2024 stated R1 Il thickness scald burn to or thighs on 11/23/2024 after himself" and "underwent dement with autograft				

FDQR11

			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	IL6009252		B. WING			C 12/20/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE			
SUNNY I	HILL NURSING HOME	OF WILL COUNI 421 DOR	IS AVENUE L 60433				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE ⁻ DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 4	S9999				
	placement to bilate	ral posterior thighs on 11/29."					
	stated R1's left ante healed, and the left wounds were still o remain in place unt R1's Wound-Week 12/17/2024 stated F measured 18 cm x with 60% epithelial The form also state wound measured 8 85% epithelial and R1's Care Plan revi R1 had an "ADL se recent C3-6 lamine impaired vision."	ly Observation Tool form dated R1's left posterior thigh wound 6 cm x 0.2 cm (centimeters) and 40% granulation tissues. d the right posterior thigh .5 cm x 5.5 cm x 0.1 cm with 15% granulation tissues. iewed on 12/19/2024, stated lf-care performance deficit r/t ctomy, severe spinal stenosis The Care Plan had an active					
	initiated on 12/29/2 R1's ADL Functiona Progress form date eating/feeding statu The form said, R1 '	of "I need to be fed by staff" 023. al/Restorative Assessment and od 9/20/2024, stated R1's us was total staff assistance. 'Needs to be fed by staff, m but won't try to use left."					
	R1's Facility Incider states "The Agency resident's Kardex a the resident's meal needs; facility staff of the resident's can the fact that facility information was rea	nt report dated 12/3/2024 CNA had full access to the nd care plan which included assistance and equipment further reinforced components re plan and Kardex. Despite ensured that all the necessary adily available to the Agency was provided with a different					

FDQR11

TATEMEN	epartment of Public	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
ND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED		
		IL6009252	B. WING			C 20/2024	
AME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
		421 DOR	IS AVENUE				
UNNYF	ILL NURSING HOME	JOLIET,	IL 60433				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	age 5	S9999				
	(ADLs), Supporting the policy of Sunny residents with care appropriate to main carry out activities Appropriate care for residents who a independentlyin care, including app assistance with: e. Interventions to in resident's functiona with the resident's'	titled Activities of Daily Living dated 1/202/2024, states "It is 'Hill Nursing Home to provide , treatment and services as ntain or improve their ability to of daily living (ADLs) and services will be provided are unable to carry out ADLs accordance with the plan of ropriate support and Dining (meals and snacks) mprove or minimize a al abilities will be in accordance assessed needs, preferences, ecognized standards of practice					
	dated 12/6/2023, st Hill Nursing Home to resident unable to Residents unable to instructed, assisted member3. To fee liquid is the proper your hand under the resident's head slig with your other han resident can. Alwa Care plan reflects for	titled Feeding the Resident tates "It is the policy of Sunny to provide adequate nutrition to do for self. Procedure: o feed self will be encouraged, d and/or fed by a qualified staff ed liquids, be sure that the temperature. If in bed, place e pillow and raise the ghtly. Hold the glass or cup id and let the resident guide it i tys feed the liquids slowly9. reeding needs of resident and d prior to feeding" (A)	f				

FDQR11

If continuation sheet 6 of 6